No. 27 of 2021.

Customs Tariff (2022 Budget)(Amendment) Act 2021.

Certified on 7 FEB 2022



No. 27 of 2021.

# Customs Tariff (2022 Budget) (Amendment) Act 2021.

## ARRANGEMENT OF SECTION.

Rates of Import Duty (Amendment to Schedule 1).



No. 27 of 2021.

AN ACT

entitled

#### Customs Tariff (2022 Budget) (Amendment) Act 2021.

Being an Act to amend the Customs Tariff Act 1990,

MADE by the National Parliament to come into operation:-

- (a) in respect to (i) on 1 January 2022; and
- (b) in respect to (ii) on 1 January 2019

### RATES OF IMPORT DUTY (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 1).

(a) Repealing the tariff item, description of goods and the rates of import duty shown in the following and replacing them with the tariff item, description and rate of import duty shown below:

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Duty Rate From 1st Jan 2022 until 31st Dec 2022	Duty Rate on and From 1st Jan 2023	Unit
2710.19.10	Diesel	K0.05	Free	Per Litre
2710.12.10	Petrol	K0.05	Free	Per Litre

#### Customs Tariff (2022 Budget) (Amendment)

(b) Repealing the tariff item, description of goods and the rates of import duty shown in the following and replacing them with the tariff item, description and rate of import duty shown below:

Tariff item	Description	Duty Rate retrospective to 1st Jan 2019 and onwards.	
04.01	MILK AND CREAM NOT CONCERTRATED NOR CONTAINING ADDED SUGER OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER		
0401.1	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10	UHT processed in retail sale packages	Free	
0401.2	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10	UHT processed in retail sale packages	Free	
0401.4	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10	UHT processed in retail sale packages	Free	
0401.5	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10	UHT processed in retail sale packages	Free	

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of the Customs Tariff (2022 Budget) (Amendment) Act 2021, which has been made by the National Parliament.

Clerk of the National Parliament.

7 FEB 2022

I hereby certify that the *Customs Tariff (2022 Budget) (Amendment) Act* 2021, was made by the National Parliament on 30 November 2021.

Speaker of the National Parliament.

7 FEB 2021